

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 09, 2002 Council Session

Item G19

#2002-201 - Approving Resolution for Installation of Stop Sign for Westbound Traffic on 8th Street Approaching Howard Avenue

Council action is required for the installation of stop signs. Property owners near the intersection of 8th Street and Howard Avenue have requested the installation of a stop sign at this intersection.

West Leg The west leg of the intersection is a driveway to the Saint Francis Medical Center. Eastbound traffic leaving the Center is required to stop before entering the intersection.

East Leg The east leg of the intersection is a 37' wide concrete curb and gutter street.

Installing a stop sign for westbound traffic on 8th Street will improve the safety of the intersection. It is recommended that Council pass a Resolution for the installation of a stop sign for eastbound traffic on 8th Street at Howard Avenue. The cost for the stop sign and installation would be minimal.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

RESOLUTION 2002-201

WHEREAS, the City Council, by authority of Section 22-27 of the Grand Island City Code, may by resolution regulate motor vehicle traffic upon the streets of the City of Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, property owners in the area of 8th Street and Howard Avenue have requested the installation of a stop sign to improve safety at the intersection;

WHEREAS, after a review of the traffic flow of the intersection, it was recommended that a stop sign by installed for traffic on 8th Street to require all west bound traffic to stop prior to entering the intersection; and

WHEREAS, it is in the city's best interests to effectuate such changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that

- 1. A stop sign be installed on 8th Street where it intersects with Howard Avenue, requiring all west bound traffic to stop prior to entering such intersection.
- 2. The Street Department is hereby directed to install such signs and lights to regulate traffic as outlined above.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on July 9, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

| Approved as to Form | | ? |
|---------------------|---|---------------|
| July 5, 2002 | ? | City Attorney |